## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 17-12-19-07

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE FY17 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$152,765 AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN GRANT AWARD DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners approves all grant awards in excess of \$100,000; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners delegates authority to the County Administrator to sign grant award documents; and

WHEREAS, Lane County is required to perform Emergency Management in the county; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office routinely applies for and is awarded grant funding through the Oregon Military Department Office of Emergency Management.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- Accept the FY17 Emergency Management Performance Grant in the amount of \$152,765
- 2. Delegate authority to the County Administrator to sign the grant award documents.

ADOPTED this 19th day of December \_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

Pat Farr, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners